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10.

11.

For the purposes of this chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, copolymers (including co-polycondensates,
co-polyaddition products, block copolymers and graft copolymers) and polymer blends are to be classified in the heading
covering polymers of that comoncmer which predominates by weight over every other single comonomer, comonomers whose

polymers fall in the same heading being regarded as constituting a single comoncmer.

If no single comonomer predominates, copolymers or polymer blends, as the case may be, are to be classified in the heading
which occurs last in numerical order among those which equally merit consideration.

The expression “copolymers” covers all polymers in which no single monomer contributes 95 percent or more by weight to the
total polymer content.

Chemically modified polymers, that is, those in which only appendages to the main polymer chain have been changed by
chemical reaction, are to be classified in the heading appropriate to the unmodified polymer. This provision does not

apply to graft copolymers. >
In headings 3901 to 3914, the expression "primary forms" applies only to the following forms: :

(a) Liquids and pastes, including dispersions (emulsions and suspensions) and solutions;

(b) Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including molding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms.

Heading 3915 does not apply to waste, parings and scrap of a slﬁ;h thermoplastic material, transformed into primary forms
(headings 3901 to 3814).

For the purposes of heading 3917, the expression "tubes. pipes and hoses"” means hollow products, whether semimanufactures
or finished products, of a kind generally used for conveying, conducting or distributing gases or liquids (for example,
ribbed garden hose, perforated tubes). This expression also includes sausage casings and other lay-flat tubing. However,
except for the last mentioned, those having an internal cross section other tham round, oval, rectangular (in which the
length does not exceed 1.5 times the width) or in the shape of a regular polygon are not to be regarded as tubes, pipes

and hoses, but as profile shapes.

For the purposes of heading 3918, the expression "wall or ceiling coverings of plastics” applies to products in rolls, of
a width not less than 45 cm, suitable for wall or ceiling decoration, consisting of plastics fixed permanently on a
backing of any material other than paper, the layer of plastics (on the face side) being grained, embossed, colored,
design-printed or otherwise decorated.

In headings 3920 and 3921, the expression "plates, sheets film, foil and strip” applies only to plates, sheets, film,
foil and strip (other than those of chapter 54) and to blocks of regular geometric shape, whether or not printed or
otherwise surface-worked, uncut or cut into rectangles (including squares) but not further worked (even if when so cut
they become articles ready for use).

Heading 3925 applies only to the following articles, not being products covered by any of the earlier headings of sub-
chapter II:

(a) Reservoirs, tanks (including septic tanks), vats and similar containers, of a capacity exceeding 300 liters;
(b) Structural elements used, for example, in floors, walls or partitiomns, ceilings or roofs;

(c) Gutters and fittings therefor;

(d) Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors;

(e) Balconies, balustrades, fencing, gates and similar barriers;

(£) Shutters, blinds (including venetian blinds) and similar articles and parts and fittings thereof;

(g) Large-scale shelving for assembly and permanent installation, for example, in shops, workshops, warshouses;
(h) Ornamental architectural features, for example, flutings, cupolas, dovecotes; and

(ij) Fittings and mountings intended for permanent installation in or on doors, windows, staircases, walls or other parts
of buildings, for example, knobs, handles, hooks, brackets, towel rails, switch plates and other protective plates.

Subheading Note

1.

Within any one heading of this chapter, copolymers ( including co-polycondensates, co-polyaddition products, block
copolymers and graft copolymers) are to be classified in the same subheading as homopolymers of the predominant comonomer
and chemically modified polymers of the kind specified in note 5 are to be classified in the same subheading as the
unmodified polymer, provided that such copolymers or chemically modified polymers are not more specifically covered by any
other subheading and that there is no residual subheading named "Other” in the series of subheadings concerned. Polymer
blends are to be classified in the same subheading as copolymers (or homopolymers, as the case may be) of the same

monomers in the same proportions.



